gible assets acquired in acquisitions.

� Impairment-related charges include other-than-temporary
impairment charges on minority equity investments.

Pro-forma expenses and pro-forma operating income reconcile
to the nearest U.S. GAAP measure as follows:

Pro-forma net income and pro-forma EPS reconcile to the
nearest U.S. GAAP measure as follows:

Currency-adjusted year-on-year changes in revenue and
operating income are calculated based on those figures for
fiscal year 2004 that result from a translation into euros of
the income statements of foreign operations using the average
exchange rates of the respective prior-year periods. Manage-
ment believes that such currency-adjusted measures provide
supplemental meaningful information to the investor as they
show how the Company would have performed if it had not
been affected by changes in currencies.

Information on Forward-Looking Statements and Non-GAAP Measures 55

Reconciliation

Stock-
based Acquisition-

compen- related
(in millions of €) U.S. GAAP sation charges Pro-forma

2004

Cost of product 804 1 21 782

Cost of service 1,784 19 6 1,759

Research and
development 1,020 7 2 1,011

Sales and marketing 1,524 8 1 1,515

General and
administration 366 3 0 363

Operating income 2,018 38 30 2,086

2003

Cost of product 839 10 24 805

Cost of service 1,694 32 – 1,662

Research and
development 996 43 2 951

Sales and marketing 1,411 30 – 1,381

General and
administration 354 15 – 339

Operating income 1,724 130 26 1,880

Reconciliation (net after tax)

Stock-
based Acquisition- Impairment-

compen- related related
U.S. GAAP sation charges charges Pro-forma

2004

Net
income
in millions
of € 1,311 24 18 5 1,358

Earnings
per share
in € 4.22 0.08 0.06 0.01 4.37

2003

Net
income
in millions
of € 1,077 88 15 14 1,194

Earnings
per share
in € 3.47 0.28 0.05 0.04 3.84

SAP_GeBe04_Pflicht_GB  24.03.2005  16:13 Uhr  Seite 55

Currency-adjusted year-on-year changes in revenue and
operating income reconcile to the respective unadjusted year-
on-year changes as follows:

Cash earnings according to DVFA/SG is an adjusted cash flow
measure developed by the German Society of Investment
Analysis and Asset Management to improve comparability
across companies. The reconciliation from cash earnings
according to DVFA/SG to net income is provided on page 33
of this annual report.

In addition, management gives guidance based on
non-GAAP financial measures as defined above. Management

[…]

(20)

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Subscribed Capital
As of December 31, 2004, SAP AG had 316,003,600 no-par com-
mon shares issued (including treasury stock) with a calculated
nominal value of €1 per share.

(22)

The number of common shares increased by 590,047
(corresponding to €590,047) as a result of the exercise of awards
granted under certain stock-based compensation plans.

2004 2003

€(000) €(000)

Cash at banks 458,909 326,305

Liquid investments with original maturities
of 3 months or less 1,054,226 658,090

Cash and cash equivalents 1,513,135 984,395

Liquid investments with original maturities
exceeding 3 months and less than 1 year 546,272 588,472

Liquid investments with original maturities
exceeding 1 year 1,137,135 448,784

Restricted cash with original maturity
exceeding 1 year 0 74,305

3,196,542 2,095,956

LIQUID ASSETS

Liquid assets as of December 31 consist of the following:

2003 2002

As previously As previously
reported Adjustment As adjusted reported Adjustment As adjusted

€(000) €(000) €(000) €(000) €(000) €(000)

Change in liquid assets
(maturities exceeding 3 months)
and marketable securities – 639,379 – 229,342 – 868,721 91,703 – 110,547 – 18,844

Net cash used in investing activities – 915,120 – 229,342 – 1,144,462 – 215,840 – 110,547 – 326,387

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 218,683 – 229,342 – 10,659 366,757 – 110,547 256,210

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the year 1,121,708 – 126,654 995,054 754,951 – 16,107 738,844

Cash and cash equivalents at
the end of the year 1,340,391 – 355,996 984,395 1,121,708 – 126,654 995,054

Liquid investments with original
maturities exceeding 3 months and
less than 1 year 680,891 – 92,419 588,472 26,281 – 9,515 16,766

Liquid investments with original
maturities exceeding 1 year 74,674 448,415 523,089 89,908 136,169 226,077

Liquid assets with maturities exceeding one year are classified
as non current in our consolidated balance sheets.

Restricted cash was used until mid-2004 to collateralize
the Company’s obligation under an operating lease arrange-
ment with a financial institution in conjunction with capital
expenditures made for SAP Properties, Inc. (“SAP Properties”).
See Note 30.

In 2004, SAP eliminated from cash and cash equivalents
auction rate securities and began classifying them as liquid
assets with original maturities “exceeding 3 months and less
than 1 year” or “exceeding 1 year”. The December 31, 2003 and